
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd.) 
15th Election District 
ih Councilmanic District 
Golden Arch Realty/Mann Holding 
Company, LLC/Legal Owner 
McDonald's USA, LLC/Lessee 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0105-A 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Variance filed by Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, of Rosenberg, Martin, 

Greenberg, LLP, on behalf of McDonald's Corporation and Golden Arch Realty Corp. 

("Petitioners"). The Variance was filed pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R") as follows: 

Off-Street Parking: 

1. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. 

Signage Reguliations: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) (VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 and #4 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) (VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu 
of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) (VII) to permit two directional signs of9.67 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign #5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign #5 onPlat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 
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6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two permit two order boards of 6.75 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment l.3(II) to permit two (2) projected directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free standing directional signs (Sign #6 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition). 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Lee May, Christopher 

Mann and Iwona Zarska from Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc., the firm which prepared the 

site plan. CaroJine Hecker, Esquire, and Eric Kunimoto, Esquire appeared as counsel and 

represented the 'Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was properly posted and advertised 

as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants in 

attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of protest or opposition. In fact, the Wells-

McComas community association submitted a letter of "unanimous support" for the project. 

Exhibit 10. 

Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from State 

Highway Administration (SHA) dated November 15, 2013, Bureau of Development Plans 

Review (DPR) dated November 20, 2013, and the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability (DEPS), dated January 17, 2014. The SHA noted an access permit will be 

required, while DPR will require a landscape plan. The DEPS indicated Petitioners must comply 

with the Critical Area regulations. 

The subject property is approximately 1.398 acres and is zoned BR-AS and ML-IM. The 

Petitioners have operated a McDonald's restaurant at the premises for forty years. Petitioners 

proposes to raze the existing structure and construct in its place a modem facility, as shown in 

the elevation drawings marked as Exhibit 7. The zoning relief sought pertains to the sign 

package and off street parking, and counsel noted that similar requests have been granted for 

eighteen (18) other McDonald's locations in the County. ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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Based on the evidence presented, I find that the variance can be granted in such a manner 

as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 

102 Md. App. 691 (1995). As Ms. Zarska testified (via proffer), the property is irregularly 

shaped, and the site is also constrained by environmental features which dictate somewhat the 
) 

available building envelope. 

The Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty if relief were denied, given they 

would be unable to install the proposed signage, which is in place at 18 other McDonald' s 

locations in the County. 

Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of 

the B.C.Z.R., arid in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare: This is demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community opposition. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property, public hearing, and after considering the 

testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners ' Variance request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 27th day of January, 2014, by the Administrative Law 

Judge that the Petition for Variance filed pursuant to B.C.Z.R. as follows: 

Off-Street Pa&ing: 

1. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. 

Signage Regulations: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) (VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 and #4 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) (VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu 
of the permitt~d 6 ft. (Sign #1 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) (VII) to permit two directional signs of9.67 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign #5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign #5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two permit two order boards of 6.75 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment 1.3(II) to permit two (2) projected directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free standing directional signs (Sign #6 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition), 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relit:f granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 3 0-day appellate process from this Order 
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments of the SHA (dated 11-15-2013), 
DPR (dated 11-20-2013) and DEPS (dated 1-17-2014). 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/sln 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Caroline Hecker, Esquire 
Eric Kunimoto, Esquire 
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 S. Charles Street 
21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

RE: Petition for Variance 

January 27, 2014 

Property: 3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 
Case No.: 2014-0105-A 

Dear Counsel: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

Admi strative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEAR.ING(S) 
To be filed with :.e Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. which is presently zoned BR-AS and ML-IM 
Deed References: 5415/436 and 28614/126 1 O Digit Tax Account# 1600012358 and 1505710030 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Golden Arch Realty Corp. and Mann Holding Company LLC 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3.___x_ a Variance from Section(s) 

Please see attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

To be presented at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we , agree to pay expenses of above petition(s) , advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I I we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I I We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

McDonald's USA, LLC 
Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100 Bethesda MD 
Mailing Address City State 

20817 (240) 497-3626 1 lee.may@us.mcd.com 
---- ------' Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitipner: 

Caroline L. Hecker I Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
Name- Type or Print 

~¥&t!b 
Signature 

25 S. Charles Street, 21st Fl. Baltimore MD 
Mailing Address City State 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

Golden Arch Realty Corp. 
1 

Mann Holding Company, LLC 
- - ---------:z::;; r int Name #2 - Type or Print 

S. t #1 ~ 'b1
s~1·gnatur #- 2 ~ ~ 1gnaure . (/ ~ 

646 Severn Road Severna Park MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21146 
Zip Code 

Representative to be contacted: 

Lee May, Area Construction Manager, McDonald's Corporation 
Na~ pe or Print ~--~ 
Signature ~ 
6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100 Bethesda MD 
Mailing Address City State 

_2_1......,2_0_1 _~-<~4.,..,1_0~) _72_7_-_6_60_0 __ -'/checker@rosenbergmartin.com 20817 1 (240) 497-3626 1 lee may@us.mcd com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Tele hone# FOR .J;111PiJ l'.,dsjress J 

ORD!:~ Rl=C I tEn t-lLll\lu 

CASE NUMBER Zot<./-0105'"-/I Filing Date /0 11!....; t£>13 Do Not Schedule Dates: \ \~\ \ l ( Reviewer __ 

Date f - \-- - ~ 
REV. 10/4/11 

BY----l-1Q2.---J:\~:::::.::::::,..->.------



McDonald's Corporation 
3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 
Zoned BR-AS and ML-IM 
Deed Reference: 5415/436 and 28614/126 
Tax Acct.# 1600012358 and 1505710030 

Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

Off-Street Parking 

1. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. 

Signage Regulations 

2. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #3 and #4 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

5. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

6. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign #5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two order boards of 6.75 feet in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

8. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit two projected directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

4843-2404-8662, V. l 

ZO!l/-0105-A 



DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
FOR ZONING VARIANCES 
3950 & 3954 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
15th ELECTION DISTRICT; 7th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

October 25, 2013 

Beginning at the point located on the northern side of North Point Boulevard having 
150 feet wide right-of-way, said point being located 75 feet northeasterly from the 
intersection of North Point Boulevard and Old Battle Grove Road, thence running the 
following courses and distances: 

1. North 29° 24' 19" West, 313 .40 feet; thence, 
2. North 43° 01' 03" East, 56.91 feet; thence, 
3. South 47° 45' 19" East, 209.10 feet; thence, 
4. North 42° 17' 23" East, 63.52 feet; thence, 
5. South 41° 49' 09" East, 243.73 feet; thence, 
6. South 42° 17' 23" West, 38.43 feet; thence, 
7. Along the curve to the right having a radius of 108.50 feet, 96.27 feet; thence, 
8. North 86° 52' 24" West, 102.12 feet; thence, 
9. North 58° 46' 09" West, 36.25 feet; thence 

to the point of beginning. 

Containing 60,906 square feet or 1.398 acres, more or less. 

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and shall not be used for 
conveyance of land. 

2_01{- o 105" - A 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS. 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations' (BCZR) req.uire that notice be given to t~e general 
· public/neighb~>ring property owners relative\

1
to property which is the subject of an upcomin_g zoning 

hearing.: For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notic_e is accomplished by posting a 
sign _ on the property (responsibility .of the petitioner) and placeme_nt of a notice in. a newspaper of . 
general circulation in the':C6unty; both at least fifteen {15) days before the. hearing. . . . ·. . . 

. . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the. legal requirements . for advertising are satisfied. Hqwever; · the 
petitioner is responsible for the .costs associated with these requirements . . The newspaper will bill the · 
person listed below for the advertising . This advertising ·is due· upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. . . . ' . . . . 

. OPINIONS MAY N·or s ·E ISSUED UNTiL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE .PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 
. . 

Item Number or Case Number~, 
Petitioner: · bo !. l AJ . -'---'-----:::,,,........-------~--,.--=---~---,-, -

Address or Location: _ _.::...~~---=~--L.....c::..::::.=..:..,....;..-'---"~"-"----".._....:...,..::'"'---,------

._:_, 

PLEASE-. F.ORWARD ADVERTISIN9 BILL TO: 

Name: 0Lo!iu c. L . ./--£ ee,k ,&: 

i 
;. 

Address: Z~ S . c_).,112_&6 9: 21£1 -~ · 
~#o. !:if) . 'VLu I 

. ~ .. 

Telephone Number: __ ___;4'_1_0_ · -_7_Z_7_· --',"--,6 __ 0-0 _________ _..;..._ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND I 

102654 OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT o/1' /,3 _ Date: 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ I 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No. 2014-0105-A 

Petitioner: McDonald's USA, LLC 

Hearing I Closing Date: 1/24/14 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room 111, County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were posted conspicuously, on the property located at---------

3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 

on 1/4/14 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21041 

{410) 879-3122 
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Certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2013-0141-SPHA 

CGRf'H fEC 

z NOTICE 
CASE# 2014·01 05 · ~--~ 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

PlACf: RllOlf'i ?.05, Ji:fWISOII 8'Jo.1)0.., 105WC11al\lll~'(r ~ 
• iow i~ 

DATE. AND TIME: (Rt. ]11,,M,1014 A1 /0.()0A M 

REQUEST· 
Jt-ll'IUU~ r•• (), r -~rll#'1 t•,W,ll<Ut <S"aM .. #'..,..t.j~t· ,. /1,I'-'~.,- ,IW4/,~tl '4 

... ~.,, ,r.u¥ ~ • ..,,.1AT1"'1t. 1.,,,,~,,1-w•, l'U,,,.,,.,,, ,,.,....,..,,,, '-""""~ 
1JW ~- 1,11,n• '"''Atit\. I# 11•1J H nll ,111tMfTTrT~ .a .... , (:"._.,,, - f •~); ~1'¥.llw,;--
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tll lt0• 1M1•1 DUI Ill WIAmR OH OI HI R t OHOlllUHI AN! OM!IIMI Nrt!SSOY 
10 CO NIIR M HI U IN i t.All UI 11'11 

3950 & 3954 North Point Blvd. 

(posted 1/4/14) 

~l/'-6,L 
Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(443-243-7360) 
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3950 & 3954 North Point Blvd. 



:fHE BAJJ1 IMOHE SUN 
~ -:?_ MEDlA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryla nd 21278-0001 

January 2, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on January 2, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~t,.Ju.K~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

Case: # 2014-0105-A 
3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 
NEis North Point Blvd. at the NE corner of Old Battle 
Grove Road 
15th Election District - 7th councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Golden Arch Realty Corp., 
Mann Holding Company, LLC , 

-Contract Purchaser: McDonald's USA, LLC 
variance: for Off-Street to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu 
of the required 7 4 spaces. Slgnage Regulations: to permit 6 
wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in 
lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 & #4); to permit direc­
tional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft.; to 
permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2); to permit a canopy-type directional 
sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing 
sign (Sign #5); to permit erection of the sign above the face 
of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #5); 
to permit two order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7); to permit two projected directional 
signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing 
signs (Sign #6). 
Hearing: Friday, January 24, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887 -3391. 
1/004 Jan. 2 963658 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

December 18, 2013 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0105-A 
3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 
NE/s North Point Blvd. at the NE corner of Old Battle Grove Road 
15~h Election District - ylh Councilmanic District · 
Legal Owners: Golden Arch Realty Corp., Mann Holding Company, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: McDonald's USA, LLC 

Variance for Off-Street to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. Signage 
Regulations: to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 & #4); to permit directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 
6 ft.; to permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2); to permit 
a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #5); to 
permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #5); 
to permit two order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7); to permit two 
projected directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6). 

Hearing: Friday, January 24, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 

'2. 105 West ~~~sap7ake Avenue, Towson 21204 
f-6~:,·,,,..<'. '{'! 

Arnold Jab 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Caroline Hecker, 25 S. Charles St., 21 51 Fl., Baltimore 21201 
McDonald's USA, LLC, 6903 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

Golden Arch Realty Corp., 646 Severn Road, Severna Park 21146 
Lee May, 6903 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 4, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, December 10, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Caroline Hecker 
25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

410-727 -6600 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0105-A 
3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 
NE/s North Point Blvd. at the NE corner of Old Battle Grove Road 
15th Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Golden Arch Realty Corp., Mann Holding Company, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: McDonald's USA, LLC 

Variance for Off-Street to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. Sianaae 
Regulations: to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 & #4); to permit directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft.; to permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft . in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. 
(Sign #2); to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free­
standing sign (Sign #5); to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign #5); to permit two order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7); to permit two projected directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall­
mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6). 

Hearing: Monday, December 30, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Gtl~ 
Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, January 2, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Caroline Hecker 
25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

410-727 -6600 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0105-A 
3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd . 
NE/s North Point Blvd. at the NE corner of Old Battle Grove Road 
15th Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Golden Arch Realty Corp., Mann Holding Company, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: McDonald's USA, LLC 

Variance for Off-Street to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. Sianaae 
Regulations: to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 & #4); to permit directional sign of 10. 7 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft .; to permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. 
(Sign #2); to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free­
standing sign (Sign #5); to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign #5) ; to permit two order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7); to permit two projected directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall­
mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6) . 

Hearing: Friday, January 24, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja · 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAM ENETZ 
CounlJ! Executive 

November 21, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0105-A 
3950 & 3954 Northpoint Blvd. 
NE/s North Point Blvd. at the NE corner of Old Battle Grove Road 
15th Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District ' 
Legal Owners: Golden Arch Realty Corp., Mann Holding Company, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: McDonald's USA, LLC 

Variance for Off-Street to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 7 4 spaces. Sianaae 
Regulations: to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs (Signs #3 & #4); to permit directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 
6 ft.; to permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft . in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2); to permit 
a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #5); to 
permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #5); 
to permit two order boards of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7); to permit two 
projected directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6). 

Monday, December 30, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
05 W t Ch . apeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Caroline Hecker, 25 S. Charles St., 21 51 Fl., Baltimore 21201 
McDonald's USA, LLC, 6903 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

Golden Arch Realty Corp., 646 Severn Road, Severna Park 21146 
Lee May, 6903 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: February 27, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0105-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on February 
26, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return ,,the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: t/ease File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

3950 & 3954 North Point Blvd; NEIS North 
Point Blvd, NE comer of Old Battle Grove Rd* 
15th Election & ?1h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Golden Arch Realty Corp. * 
Contract Purchaser(s): McDonald's USA LLC 

Petitioner(s) * 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2014-105-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

5 

•····•·····••··••• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(J ,,,(. ~ ; fh,"' 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 15th day of November, 2013, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lee May, Area Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge 

Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817 and Caroline Hecker, Esquire, 25 South Charles Street, 

21st Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

p~H4),' zl,(l'/~,.Z0,1,1 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014- D\(15- t1 

Comment 
Received 

CIIECI<LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS (l \{ I lll lY (ifnotrecr'£'7cr~~w ) 
FIRE DEPARTMENT ()'("\ \/ / 1 
PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

(_ 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.------------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes ~No D 
Yes D No D 

by t::\G ff mCLf") 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Golden Arch Realty Corp. 
Mann Holding Company LLC 
646 Severn Road 
Severna Park MD 21146 

January 15, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0105 A, Address: 3950 & 3954 Northpoint Boulevard 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 31, 2013. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Lee May, McDonald's USA LLC, 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda MD 20817 
Caroline L Hecker, Esquire, 25 S Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore MD 21201 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

MarylliDd Department ol 'l'rnnsportation 

I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Date: I /-15 - 13 

Ms. Kristen Lewis RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.e14-0!6JS--4 Baltimore County Department of 

Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Vw,~~ ) 
{;et~~ ~tchrCcv ~ . 
f//,~)'11./e~ (i~ L..Le_ 
!1"1)~/~~d~/ 1:-Lc_ , .[\ I 
3/t 5D .; 3-4 ~-if> ft:h1r <V-1. JI n_c;;:z{ t::JI V=l,1 ,. fer.b I~ J , ff "lf&h 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on 1tjt3l13 . A field inspection and internal review reveals 

..,L. that an entrance ontoMOJ~/ consistent wifu~~ Highway Administration guidelipes is 
/f required. As a condition of approval for -~ Case Number 2P1'-/-tJ/0::7-/£/.... the 

applicant must contact the State Highway A~inistration to obtain an entrance permit. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4 742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

\cc: Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

;f 5.M11 :;:p;;;:s:;:Co::::Aµ,y ddm1 /lJ/!J/3 b1ii~~~ffv, 
t, t,{Al~~~viu- ~LLa.55~~ /#e ~ tt WCLI r~ ~ 
~ My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 

JI'~~ 'Yf,.d-ld/.-



BALTIMORE LAND DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
230 Schilling Circle, Suite 364 
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 
Phone: (410) 229-9851 Fax: (410) 229-9865 
E-mail: bldg@bldginc.com 

Letter of Transmittal 
To: Baltimore County, PAI Date: 

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Re: 
Room 111 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Mr. Lenny Wasilewski 

October 31, 2013 
McDonald's Restaurant 
3950 & 3954 
North Point Blvd. 

We are: D Forwarding 
D Herewith 

~ Submitting D Returning 
D Under separate 

cover 

Number Item 
14 Copies of Revised Plan to Accompany Zoning Petition 

D 
D 
~ 
D 
D 

Remarks: 

cc: 

For your use 
For your review 
For processing 
Approval requested 
Meeting requested 

~ As requested 
D Plans reviewed and accepted 
D Plans reviewed and accepted as noted 
D Please return to this office 
D Please call when ready 

By: 



12/02/2013 11 : 27 FAX 410 727 1115 

Rosenberg 
Martin 
GrrP·~~·bo~,, .. , .. . , '*" 'fo, .,. i1 ~ o... '\..,.,? ::"J' . 

VIA FACSIMILE (410) 887-~048 

Ms. Kristin Lewis 

ROSENBERG I MARTIN 

December 2, 2013 

Baltimore County Zoning Re•,iew Office 
County Office Building, Roon, 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson. Maryland 21204 

Re: Case No. 2014 - 0105-A 
3950-54 Norlf)point Blvd. 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

ill 002/002 

Caroline L. H, cker 
011 ii,t Oi;il : (410) 727-, 676 

checkm(!'i>rosenb<:19nliutir. com 

This firm represents McDonald's Corporation in connection with the 
Petition for Variance filed in i.he above~referenced matter. On behalf of' our client. I II rite 
to request that the hearin-;i that has been scheduled in this matter for Mone ay, 
December 30 , 2013 be re:;cheduled to the next available hearing date as cer :ain 
members of our team will be out of town on that date. Please advise us of the 11ew 
hearing date as soon as possible . 

Thank you for ~/Our prompt attention to this matter. 

Very.truly yours. 
I ), 

I j · . . . ! I . ,. ! ,.fl ..l: .J( I ,.-11 ,.. . 
I .,/ t4 .' \.,,' L' .'l,., "'-..,.,t_/ 

C'aroti'ne L. Hecker 

,/) ·i / : -..,,_... /! . j ' . /.· ·) ,.< .' I t. . , ,~· , 'l. i· .. 1,._;...«._. ,(. .. / ;'-/ ·.... .t;.::.t,., . ·';·\..-~···- · ,.. .. • 
·... ! 

cc: Peter Max Zimmerm:m, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
Mr. Lee May, McDonald's Corporation (via electronic mail) 
Mr. Valek Zarski, Baltimore Land Design Group (via electronic mail) 
Mr. Christopher Man 1 (via electronic mail) 
Stanley S. Fine, Esq (via electronic mail) 

4842-f,069-r.,983, V , 1 

11:29AM (GMT-05:00) 



12/02/2013 11:28 FAX 410 727 111 ROSENBERG I MARTIN I 
~ 001/002 

Rosen1Jer£t 
~Aartin 
(~reenbe-rgw., 

25 Sou~h Chmles Street, 21•1 I loor 
Baltimore, Maryl<llid 2 201 

P: (410) 727-6600/F; (4!0) 72i .lflS 

horn: Caroline.; L. Hecker 

Date: December 2, 20 l 3 

Number of Pagc.s: .. . l (induding cover shc:d) 

Ph::nsc deliver I his FAX tn the following pcrson(s) i111111t:dia1dy : 

NAME FAX NO. 
·---- ----•••W"'""•---

Kris1 in I ,cwir; 4 I0.887.30tJ:{ 
___ , __ , _____ .... , .. .. ___ ,,,_ wt----- "'""--------· .. - "'""--"'- -

- ---~-----~··-----·-~-------.... -_ .. _., .. ___ ... 

lfyo11 do nnt n.:ceive :ill pagt:.s, pkaso..: tdepho111.: Sharnn Cosl;!nlino at 410·727-6600 i11 1mcdiatdy . 

··::::==---me::~,=====-' . . ~"="":,II'""" ===,..,, .. _,.,...,_1 .>-~::.::.·~: .... -::t.i.! ... ~===::;:<,µ--... ,_ ... ....c::="'"''== = =•""'-'-'"="·= -··::.-.:.."#.~ ===--ww-= 
Mt~:-.sagc: 

Case No. 2014-0lOS·A 

:W50-S4 Norlhr,oint Blvd. 

This f:11,•, i1uilt' 1rn1,sr1i:;si1111 t:or!luin~ kc::rll ;v Jlrivitq,-.,:d 1:1111!°11.h:ntiul inli)l'1H;11ion hi.;b nf?.HJ ;( 
lo thi.: :.1~11((.:r. Tile inlhmlilti1111 i~ int~·nd,·d only Jiir the use of th~· :uldll'.SSt'.t'( s ) ;u1rr11:d 
ubo.>w. tr Yl'll :ire n ,t thc inh:n1kd r1:,ipi1~n1, rN1 nrc ht:rd',y notili1'.d that any di:;,.: l,>SUl'I.'. 
copyiut\• lli:;tcib11tion or I.hi: hrkill )!. 111' :my a1·1io11 in rel iance on the cmHent:: of tlw li!1·:;irnik· 
1!01:11111~111.~ ir. strict!) prnhihitcd. Ir y11u haw r1:ccivl.'d Lili ~ trn 11:-aui.~:iion in cn'nt. plcasc 
i111mcdi:1tcly notif)' .1~ hy tekrhon,: It) arrnn1w l()r the l'l'tur11 vf th!! origim1I fo , .. , imilc 
<lnc11m1:11t :; lo us. 

12/02/2013 11:29AM (GMT-05:00) 



Page 1 of 1 

Sherry Nuffer - Re: I just received the files for scheduled hearings on 
Friday January 24, 2014. Case No.: 2014-0105-A is in CBCA and there 
is no DEPS ZAC comment. Please advise. 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Jeffrey Livingston 

Nuffer, Sherry 

1/16/2014 10:03 AM 
Re: I just received the files for scheduled hearings on Friday January 24, 2014. 
Case No.: 2014-0105-A is in CBCA and there is no DEPS ZAC comment. Please 
advise. 

I'll see what I can do. I'm the only one here in my group this week but I'll see what I can get for you by Friday. 
j 

>>> Sherry Nuffer 1/16/2014 9:50 AM >>> 
I just received the fifes for scheduled hearings on Friday January 24, 2014. Case No.: 2014-0105-A is in CBCA 
and there is no DEPS ZAC comment. Please advise. 

Thank you, 

Sherry Nuffer 
Legal Assistant 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 W. Chesapeake A venue 
Room 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-887-3868 
Fax: 410-877-3468 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\snuffer.BCG\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrp... 1/16/2014 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 18, 2013 
Item No. 2014-0105 

DATE: November 20, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

A landscape plan shall be submitted and approved by this office prior to issuance of any 
permits. 

DAK: CEN. 
Cc: file . 
ZAC-ITEM NO 14-0105-11182013.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
RECENED 

JAN 1 7 2014 

OFFICE OF ADM/NISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: January 17, 2014 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0105-A 
Address 3950 & 3954 Northpoint Boulevard 

(Golden Arch Realty Corp Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 12, 2013. 

__x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__x_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The developer must comply with the conditions set forth in the approved Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area variance from JanuarylO, 2014. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger - Environmental Impact Review (EIR) 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0105-A.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Se Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View GrounclRent Redemption View GroundRent Registni 
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1600012358 

Owner Information 

Use: Owner Name: GOLDEN ARCH REALTY CORP 

019/0095 
Principal Residence: 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: , 646 SEVERN RD Deed Reference: 1) /05415/ 00436 
2) SEVERNA PARK MD 21146-3457 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address: NORTH POINT BLVD 
BALTIMORE MD 21222-2844 

Legal Description: 
.958AC NES 
NORTH POINT 
NWCOROLDI 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0104 0008 0455 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 
2012 

Town: NON:E 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: - -
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 
1974 4214 41,730 SF 
Stories Basemen1 Ill!!: Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renova 

FAST FOOD 
Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: NOPLOCK STANLEY,ET AL 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

498,400 
626,700 
1,125,100 
0 

setter: - ' ------ - -- -
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2012 
498,400 
595,600 
1,094,000 

Transfer Information 

Date: 12/18/1973 
Deedl: /05415/ 00436 
Date: 
Deed 1: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07 /01/2013 07 /01/ 

1,094,000 1,094,1 
0 

Price: $77 ,000 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Status: No A.c.,e.;l:.:.;ic:.:;a:.:;ti:.:;o..:::n _____________________ _ 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 1/16/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Sear h Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View Ground Rent Redemption View GroundRent Registni 
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1505710030 

Owner Information 

Use: Owner Name: MANN HOLDING COMPANY LLC 

646 SEVERN RD 
Principal Residence: 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: SEVERNA PARK MD 21146-3457 
Deed Reference: 1) /28614/ 00126 

2) 
Location & Structure Information 

NESNORTHPO 
Premises Address: 

3950 NORTH POINT RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 3950 NORTH PO 
150 NW BATTL:E ----- - -

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 
0104 0008 0561 2012 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: - - --
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 

19,208 SF 
- ----

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

260,900 
0 
260,900 
0 

Seller: SHORT LARRY R 
IY1!£.;_NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: HUGHES THOMAS LADD 
T e:ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: SHORT LARRY R 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 

Full/Half Bath 
Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2012 
260,900 
0 
260,900 

Transfer Information 

Date: 09/09/2009 
Deedl: /28614/ 00126 
Date: 06/09/2009 
Deedl: /28200/ 00204 
Date: 11/02/1999 
Deedl: /14125/ 00650 
Exemption Information 

Garage 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 

Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/ 

260,900 260,90 
0 

Price: $275,000 
Deed2: 
Price: $282,693 
Deed2: 
Price: $279,900 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

Munici al: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 o.oo o.oo ____ o_.0_01._o._oo __ _ 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/default. aspx 1/16/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search lhttp;//sdat.resiusa.org/Rearpropertyl 

District: 15 Account Number: 1600012358 

j=>.3611 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives at www.olats.net lhttp://www.plats.netl. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml lhttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

I I?'.'] Loading .. . Please Wait. I Loading .. . Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 160... 1 /17/2014 



CASE NAME S05V •. 3t:tiflf f./oy-fKPPlW" 
PLEASE PRJNT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER J 014- tJ/IJ f -A 
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IN RE: 

The 

n\, . 
W ' 

PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
NE/corner of North Point Blvd • 
and Old Battle Gr·ove Road. 
(3945 North Point Boulevard) -
15th Election District 

McDonald' ~ Corporation, 

E-'etitioner 

• • • * If 

* BEFORi!: THE 

• DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

if OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

If Case Nu. 86-122-A 

• 
• ll * * * * 

Petitioner herein requests variances to pennit 53 parking spaces in 

lieu of the required 62, a tota: of 230.2 square feet of signs in lieu of the 

required 100 square feet, and a side yard setback of 28 feet in lieu· of the re-

quired 30 feet for existing freezer. 

At the onset of the hearing, Coun~el for the Petitioner indicated that the 

menu board would be affixed to the wall of the building, thus, he moved to amend 

the Petition to request a total of 190.52 square f eet of signs in lieu of the 

permitted 100 square feet. The motion was granted. 

The exist'.ng fast food business has been located on the site, owned . and 

operated under the original franchise, since 1974. The freezer and screened 

trash area have been located in their present position for many years without 

either the County or the Petitioner realizing that the freezer required a vari-

ance for that lo~ation. In recent years the fast food business has chan&ed in 

that now drive-through facilities have to be provided to retain existing b_usi-

ness and r emain competitive. Such a change in business operations require add1-

ttpnal squar e footage of signs for notification to the public. The parking lay-

ou ...has to be completely redrawn; the site does not provide any space for addi-
-< 

ti Ml parking. 
</) 

Statistics for the fast food business would indicate that 35 to 
,,) 

45 :§r the total business will be drive-through. A recent survey of parking on 
~ 

th1'i1te as it now eY.ists without drive-through service indicated, 

10dfi i.e. lunch time, an average parking utilization of 52% with 
< -s:: 
c (~ 

at peak per-

a range of 32 

No parking is nllowed on North Point Boulevard adjacent to the site. to \7"%. 
EXHIBIT 

1 
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There were no protestants. 

Mary Ginn entered her appearance on behalf 01 the Association of Baltimore 

County Community Councils. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting or property, and public hearing on 

the Petition; it appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zon­

ing Regulations (BCZR) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable 

hardship upon the Petitioner; Baltimore County having reviewed the application 

involving prop, ~Y located in the Maryland Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and 

having determined that it is consistent with the requireme~ts or the State of 

Maryland to minimize adverse impacts on water quality and fish, wildlife, and 

plant habitat; and the granting of the requested variances not adversely affect-

ing the health, safety, and general welfare of the community, the variances 

should be granted, 

Th~refore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore 

County this t./ .-d day of October, J 985, that the herein Pet! tion for 

Variance to permit 53 parking spaces in lieu of the required 62, a total or 

190.52 square feet of signs 1n lieu of the required 100 square feet, and a side 

yard setback of 28 feet in lieu of the requirP.d 30 feet, in accordance with the 

site plan submitted, revised July 10, 1985, marked Petitioner's Exhibit 1, is 

heret·· GRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject, however, to the 

following restrictions: 

~ 
'!:: 
<:( 
,-
v) 

ui 
V) 

~ 

1. The menu board shall be affixed to the wall of the 
building. 

2. The striped areas may be modified to include landscaping. 

3, At any su~h time as the site ceases to be utilized as a 
McDonald's ~estaurant, the total square feet of slgnange 
shall conform to the requirements of the BCZR, 

w..J JMHJ: g 
f--
< >-
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1 • • 
IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

NE/Corner North Point Blvd. 
and Old Battle Grove Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(3954 North Point Blvd.) 
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
7th Councilmanic District 

• case No . 88-532-A 
McDonalds Corporation 
Petitioner * 

.. * * * .. .. 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit 53 parking 

spaces in lieu of the r~uired 88 spaces, a front setback of 32 feet in 

lieu of the r~quired 50 feet, and a side setback of 24 feet in lieu of the 

required JO feet, as more particularly described in Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioner, by Pete~ Freitag, Construction Manager for 

McDonalds Corporation; and, R. Rodman Mann, President, and Clarence L. 

I I Combs. Operation Manager, with G & M Foods Corporation, Lessee of the 

subject property, appeared, testified and were represented by Robert W. 

Cannon, E$quire. ~lso appearing on behalf of the Petition was Tony 

Corteal of STV Lyons l\.ssociates. There were no Protestants. 

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 3954 

North Point Boulevard, zoned B.R.-C.S.1, is currently improved with a 
:. .... 

t ~j ii' 
McOonalds fast-food restaurant. The Petitioner proposes improving the 

existing property by constructing 1n additional drive-thru window, a vesti-

bule area, and a fi·ont dining room, all as depicted in Petitioner's Exhib-

it 1. Testimony indicated that the proposed improvements will provide 

greater comfort for and increase the level of service to its customers. 

Mr. Mann testified that one of the reasons for the proposed dining room 

adcJit.ion is to provide a gt·eater distinction between the smoking and non-

EXHIBIT 

__________ j ~ 
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• 
~rooking sections and to provide additional space for upgrading the existing 

restroor1 facilities. 

Testimony presented by the witnesses indicated that the operation 

at this site has a substantially high number of walk-in and drive-thru 

customers. Mr. Combs testified that as a result of studies performed by 

McDonalds, it appears that approximately 53% to 55\ of their business is 

drive-thru. With the addition of the second driv~-th.ru window, it is 

expected that their business will increase by 6\ to 8\. Studies indicate 

that the walk-in business at this location is 5\ to~\. Both Mr. Combs 

and Mr. Mann are at the site on a regular basis at various hours of the 

day. They testified that currently during peak hours of the day, general-

ly not more than 30 of the 53 parking spaces provided are used. The addi-

tional dining room area will increase the seating capacity by about 35%. 

As a rusult of the additional seating, it is expected that the eat-in 

business will increase by 5\ to 8\, which the current number of parking 

spaces could easily accommodate. Testimony indicated that the peak hours 

of operation are during the lunch period between the hours of 11:45 AM to 

12:45 PM. Mr. Mann testified that to require strict compliance with the 

zoning regulations would result in practical difficulty and unr~asonable 

hardship upon the Petitioner. The Petitioner contends that the requested 

variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general wel-

fare of the public. 

The Petitioner seeks relief from Sections 409.6A2 (formerly 

409.2(b)(3)) and 238.1, pursuant to Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The 

subject parking regulations were amended by Baltimore county Council Bill 

No. 26-BB effective May 26. 1988. While the requirements in this case 

were not modified, the controlling provision has changed. 

-2-
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An area variance may be granted where strict application of the 

zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and 

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical 

l} whether strict compliance with requirement would 
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily 
burdensome; 

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice 
to applicant as well as other property owners in the 
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that 
applied for would give substantial relief; and 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be ob.served and 
public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Ed. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 

(1974). 

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted, 

such use as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. 

and would not result in substantial detriment to the public health, safe-

ty, and general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and 

public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

variance requested should be granted. 

Baltimore 

THEREFOR&, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

County this O}~ day of August, 1988 that the Petition for 

Zoning Variance to permit 53 parking spaces in lieu of the required 88 

spaces, a front setback of 32 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and a 

side setback of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, as more particu-

larly described in Petitioner's Exhibit l, be and is hereby GRANTED, sub~ 

ject, however, to the following restrictions: 

-3-
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• 
1) The Petitioner may apply for his building permit 
and be granted same upon receipt of lhis Order; howev­
er, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at his own risk .until such time as the 
30-day appellate process from this Order has e~-pired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
Petitioner would be requlred to return, and be respon-

-sib--le~ for - rettrrntng, sala property to its original 
condition. 

2) The Petitioner shall comply with the Zoning Plans 
Advisory Committee comments of the Department of Traf­
fic Engineering as set forth in t .heir letter dated May 
19, 1988, a copy of which is attached hereto and made 
a part hereof. 

-4-

1\.NN H. NASTAROWICZ · 
Deputy zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
Traffic Impact Studies• Feasibility• Traffic Signal Design• Traffic Counts •Expert Testimony 

November 26, 2013 

Ms. Colleen M. Kelly, Chief 
Baltimore County, Development Management 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: McDonald' s - 3950 & 3954 North Point Blvd. 
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 
Parking Lot Occupancy Study 
TIC 2981 

Dear Ms. Kelly: 

- -----

Traffic Concepts, Inc. is pleased to provide a parking survey for the McDonald's 
store located at 3950 & 3954 North Point Blvd. The purpose of the study is to determine 
the existing occupancy for this McDonald's store during the peak operating hours. 

In order to complete the parking survey, we first identified the peak hours of 
operation for a fast food restaurant. The peak demand periods were determined with data 
contained in the Institute of Transportation Engineers; Parking Generation, 3rd Edition. 

The survey dates and the peak hours of operation are described below: 

>" Thursday 
>" Friday 
>" Saturday rfA 

10/31/13 
11/15/13 

,&7'f6/13 ,, 
(11 AM-2 PM) 
(11 AM-2 PM) 
( 7 AM-1 PM) 

The peak hour parking demand was determined by using the proposed number of 
parking spaces that is fifty-eight (58) and with a count of the actual occupied spaces in 
fifteen minute time intervals during the peak periods. The table on the following page 
shows the existing parking count and occupancy rates during the peak fifteen minute time 
period. The complete parking occupancy tables are included as an attachment. 

325 Gambrills Road • Suite B • Gambrills, MD 21054 • Phone (410) 923-7101 • Fax (410) 923-6473 I 
EXHIBIT 

'( 



Ms. Collleen M. Kelly, Chief 
November 26, 2013 
Page 2 of2 

Table I 
Existing Peak Period Parking Demand with the Proposed Parking Spaces 

DATE Peak 15 Actual Count/ Peak Period 
--i\1inuteTime Proposed spaces Occupancy Rate 

Period 

Thursday 10/31/13 12:15-12:30 37/58 64% 

Friday 11/15/13 12:15-12:30 40/58 69% 

Saturday 1 I /I 6/13 9 :45-10:00 33/58 57% 

The 3950 & 3954 North Point Blvd. McDonald's redevelopment and 
improvement plan will create 58 total on-site parking spaces. Using the existing parking 
occupancy counts with the 58 proposed parking spaces, the peak parking occupancy rate 
would be 69 percent. Generally, the parking supply is considered full when 90 percent of 
the spaces are occupied. 

We believe that the parking reduction, which creates 58 on-site spaces, would 
continue to provide an effective parking supply where demand does not exceed 68 
percent. Therefore, we conclude the site with the stated parking reduction is adequate. 

Sincerely, ( 

Af~!~ 
Traffic Concepts, Inc. 

Enclosures: Parking Lot Occupancy Count Sheets 

325 Gambrills Road • Suite B • Gambrills, MD 21054 • Phone ( 410) 923-710 I • Fax ( 410) 923-64 73 



PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 
- - -- ---

PARKING LOT: McDonald's - North Point Blvd 

COUNT BY: Sandee 

WEATHER: CLEAR 

Actual Number of Parked Vehicles 

TIME 
11 :00-11 :15 14 
11 :15-11 :30 15 
11 :30-11 :45 18 
11:45-12:00 21 
12:00-12:15 25 
12:15-12:30 37 
12:30-12:45 25 
12:45-1 :00 21 
1:00-1 :15 20 
1 :15-1 :30 18 
1 :30-1 :45 26 
1:45-2:00 20 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 
(410) 923-7101 FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM 

- ---
COUNTY: Baltimore 

DATE: 10/31/2013 

DAY: Thursday 

Percentage of Occupied Parking Spaces 
(58 Proposed Spaces) 

24% 
26% 
31% 
36% 
43% 
64% 
43% 
36% 
34% 
31% 
45% 
34% 

M:/2981 
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PARKING LOT OCCUPANCY COUNT 

McD' PARKING LOT: McDonald's - North Point BLVD 

COUNT BY: J. Robertson 

WEA'.f.HER-: - Gl::EAR 

Actual Number of Parked Vehicles 

TIME 
7:00-7:15 5 
7:15-7:30 8 
7:30-7:45 8 
7:45-8:00 13 
8:00-8:15 19 
8:15-8:30 22 
8:30-8:45 23 
8:45-9:00 25 
9:00-9:15 26 
9:15-9:30 27 
9:3{}:9:45 24 

9:45-10:00 33 
10:00-10:15 24 
10:15-10:30 19 
10:30-10:45 19 
10:45-11 :00 22 
11 :00-11 :15 19 
11 : 15-11 :30 18 
11 :30-11 :45 18 
11 :45-12:00 19 
12:00-12:15 18 
12:15-12:30 18 
12:30-12:45 17 
12:45-1 :00 19 

TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
325 GAMBRILLS ROAD, SUITE B 
GAMBRILLS, MARYLAND 21054 
(410) 923-7101 · FAX (410) 923-6473 
E-MAIL TRAFFIC@TRAFFIC-CONCEPTS.COM 

COUNTY: Baltimore 

DATE: 5/18/2013 

----B;A;Y-:-Saturcta y 

Percentage of Occupied Parking Spaces 
(58 Proposed Spaces) 

9% 
14% 
14% 
22% 
33% 
38% 
40% 
43% 
45% 
47% 
41% 
57% 
41% 
33% 
33% 
38% 
33% 
31% 
31% 
33% 
31% 
31% 
29% 
33% 

2981 



Wells-McComas Citizens Improvement Association 
8230 RosebankAvenue 

Ms. Caroline L. Hecker 
Rosenberg Martin Greenbery, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

Dear Ms. Hecker: 

Baltimore, Maryland 21222 

------ --

RE: McDonald's Restaurant 
3950 North Point Boulevard 
Proposed Variances 

Thank you for meeting with our Community Association and presenting to us your plans to 
rebuild the McDonald's Restaurant at 3950 North Point Boulevard. 

It is refreshing that a large corporation would contact us up front with their desires to make 
changes to their business. It unfortunately usually doesn't happen like that in our community. 

I would like to inform you that our Community Association unanimously supports you in this 
endeavor. We also support you in your request of Baltimore County to grant you all the 
variances from the following sections fo the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations: 

Off-Street Parking 

1. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 59 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces. 

Signage Regulations 

2. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs 
on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #3 and #4 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(Vll) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign # 1 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

EXHIBIT 
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.. 

Ms. Caroline L. Hecker 
January 3, 2014 
Page Two 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII) to pe1mit two directional signs of 9.67 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 

~~~~~~~P~e~trt.1on) 

5. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(Il) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #5 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

6. Section 450.5.B.3.b to pe1mit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in 
lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, S(f)(VII) to pe1mit two order boards of 6.75 feet in 
height in lieu of the pe1mitted 6 feet (Sign #7 on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

8. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(Il) to permit two projected directional signs in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

Thank you again for contacting us in this regard. 

Sincerely, rJ 
j?~/~j 
Robert Zacherl 
President, Wells-McComas Citizens Improvement Association 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

To: Steve Berkenkemper 
Departments of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Jenifer Nugent 
Development Review Section 
Department of Planning 

DATE: January 13, 2014 

SUBJECT: McDonald's Restaurant - 3954 North Point Boulevard 
PAI#-XV-985 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and recommends 
approval of the request for the limited exemption. 

The Department of Planning also reviewed this project for requested variances for signage and 
reduced parking (ZAC Case# 14-105) and was in support of those requests in conjunction with 
the proposed development plan. 

Development Review 

JN:kma 

W:\DEVREV\CONDEVLIM\1598 5.docx 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 3950 & 3954 NORTH POINT BL VD. 

January 24, 2014 

LEE MAY - TESTIMONY 

Name: Lee May 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald's Corporation 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 

Bethesda, MD 20817 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonald's: Area Construction Manager 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Administrative Law Judge? Yes 

What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 3950 & 3954 North Point 
Blvd. . 

What is your interest in the properties? 

Through affiliated entities, McDonald's controls 3954 North Point Blvd. (owned 
by Golden Arch Realty Corp.), which is situated on the comer of North Point 
Blvd. and Old Battle Grove Rd., and 3950 North Point Blvd. (owned by Mann 
Holding Company, LLC), which is the adjacent lot along North Point Blvd. 

What is at this location currently? 

There is an existing McDonald's restaurant at 3954 North Point Blvd. 

3950 North Point Blvd. is improved with a surface parking lot used for 
McDonald's customer parking. 

Describe the history of this McDonald's. 

This McDonald's has been operating at this location since 1974 (40 years). 

In 1986, the McDonald's constructed the single-lane drive-thru facility and 
related signs, which required a parking, signage, and setbacks variances. 

EXHIBIT 
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EXHIBIT-CASE NO. 86-122-A 

In 1988, the McDonald's constructed an additional drive-thru window, a vestibule 
area, and a front dining room, which required parking and setback variances. 

EXHIBIT - CASE NO. 88-532-A 

Both rior decisions approved parking variances to permit 53 parking spaces in 
lieu of the required number of spaces ( 62 spaces were required in 1986; 88 spaces 
were required in 1988). 

In 2009, the property located at 3950 North Point Blvd. was purchased in order to 
provide additional parking. 

Describe existing conditions at the McDonald's. 

EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

EXHIBIT - EXISTING CONDITIONS 

(Explain access, parking, location of improvements, size and shape of property.) 

What is being proposed at this location? 

EXHIBIT - PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

EXHIBIT - PLAN TO ACCO MP ANY ZONING PETITION 

Demolish the existing restaurant and rebuild a new McDonald's restaurant in its 
place. 

The restaurant will be re-oriented so that the front of the restaurant faces west 
instead of south. 

The parking lot located at 3950 North Point Blvd. will be connected to the 
parking lot on 3954 North Point Blvd., thereby creating one contiguous parking 
lot serving the McDonald's. As a result, McDonald's will be able to offer more 
convenient parking for customers. 

The existing egress that is closest to the intersection of North Point Blvd. and Old 
Battle Grove Rd. will be replaced by a dedicated ingress to better prevent traffic 
congestion. Also, the other entrance to the parking lot on North Point Blvd. will 
have an island splitting the incoming and outgoing traffic to create better traffic 
flow. Similarly, the entrance closest to the intersection along Old Battle Grove 
Rd. will be removed to prevent traffic congestion. McDonald's will also 
landscape the site in compliance with the County's standards. 

The rebuilt restaurant will also have a dual drive-thru to provide faster and more 
efficient· service. 

2 
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EXHIBIT - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 

• Contemporary, upscale look - moving away from the bright, plastic look 
of the old McDonald's restaurants. 

• "Cafe"-type customer area - tasteful colors and materials; limited 
branding. 

----------------------------------------- -
• Brick exterior (as opposed to painted red and white). 

• Remove mansard roof with white beams. 

• "Green building" features : (now standard for new McDonald ' s) 

• High-efficiency HV AC system 
• TPO reflective roof to reduce energy costs 
• Trellis - reduce solar heat gain 
• Masonry walls - thermal properties 
• Two-speed grill exhausts 
• Auto-sensor lavatory faucets 
• LED lighting 
• Cardboard recycling 

The new building will be entirely ADA-compliant. 

Why are you proposing these features? 

The existing structure is 40 years old and is operationally inadequate. The 
proposed new restaurant will be a much more efficient building, both 
operationally and in terms of energy usage. 

Landscaping will provide a more appealing setting and the changes to parking 
will lessen congestion and create better traffic flow. 

The dual lane drive-thru feature also allows faster ordering and pick-up. 

Finally, the "green building" items in our design will make the new building 
much more energy efficient than the existing one. 

What is the square footage of the existing restaurant? 4,521 SF 

What is the square footage of the new restaurant? 4,570 SF 

How many seats are there in the existing restaurant? 90+/-

How many seats will there be in the proposed restaurant? 87 
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Explain the parking variance requested: 

This project will reduce the number of parking spaces from 90 to 58. The Zoning 
Regulations require 7 4 spaces, so we are requesting a parking variance. 

Note that the two. prior zoning cases approved parking variances to permit 53 
spaces for the McDonald's. 

Why is McDonald's proposing a reduction in the number of parking spaces? 

The reduction in parking spaces is a result of several factors. First, because the 
parking lots wili be connected to form one contiguous parking area for more 
efficient parking, the parking spaces that border the line dividing the two existing 
parking lots will be lost. Also, expanding the drive-thru to two lanes, which 
McDonald's has done to meet today's dema..TJ.ds on fast-food restaurants, has 
resulted in fewer parking spaces. Landscaping standards have also compelled 
McDonald's to dedicate areas for screening and green spaces. 

The irregular shapes of these two lots make it difficult to retain a greater number 
of parking spaces. Old Battle Grove Road curves around the corner lot, making it 
difficult to maximize the area for parking. The second lot along North Point 
Blvd. is triangular and becomes narrower, truncating areas that could be used to 
increase the number of parking spaces. 

Explain the sign package: 

EXHIBIT - SIGNAGE PACKAGE 

What is proposed? 

In accordance with McDonald's new signage package, we are proposing the 
following signs for the new McDonald's restaurant: 

6 wall-mounted enterprise signs: 2 signs on the front of the building; 1 sign 
on the drive-thru side of the building; 2 signs on the non-drive-thru side of the 
building; and 1 sign on the rear of the building. 

2 "canopy" -style directional signs on the front and non-drive-thru sides of the 
building. These signs, one on each side, will have the word "Welcome" above 
the face of the canopy, rather than printed directly on the face of the canopy. 

2 free-standing order boards, which are 6.75 ft. high in lieu of the permitted 6 
ft., as well as 2 projecting directional signs (the "Pay Here" and "Pick Up 
Here" signs) in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing directional 
signs. 
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Directional signs over each of the drive-thru lanes which, because they are 
intended to go over the drive-thru lanes, are higher than what would otherwise 
be permitted.(the "Drive-Thru" and "Order Here" signs). 

The existing free-standing enterprise sign along North Point Blvd. will remain. 
The face of the sign has an area of 83 SF and complies with Zoning Regulations. 

______ Why_ar_e_Jh.e.s_e_signs__p_mp.us..e.d?.~ --------

This is McDonald's standard signage plan for new restaurants, and will bring this 
restaurant up-to-date and into conformity with other new McDonald's restaurants. 
To date, 18 other McDonald's restaurants in Baltimore County have implemented 
this signage package. 

What is the amount of capital investment for this project? 

Approximately $2.6 million, all privately funded . 

If the petitions are approved, what is the plan for implementation? 

If the petitions are approved, we will apply for permits and begin demolition as 
soon as possible. We expect to begin construction in July, which should take 
approximately four months to complete. We hope to open in October 2014. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 3950 & 3954 NORTH POINT BLVD. 

January 24, 2 

CHRISTOPHER MANN - TESTIMONY 

Name: Christopher Mann 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald ' s 
3954 North Point Blvd. 
Baltimore, Maryland 21224 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonald's: 

My family owns and operates 4 McDonald's restaurants, one of which is located 
at 3954 North Point Blvd. 

How long have you owned and operated the McDonald's at 3954 North Point Blvd.? 

My family has owned and operated this McDonald' s since it opened in 1974. 

Have any parking studies been completed relating to the existing McDonald's? 

Yes. 

EXHIBIT- PARKING STUDY 

When was this parking study conducted? 

Thursday, October 31 , 2013 between 11 a.m. and 2 p.m., 
Friday, November 15, 2013 between 11 a.m. and 2 p.m., and 
Saturday, November 16, 2013 between 7 a.m. and 1 p.m. 

(Note: there are typos on the Parking Study indicating dates of 5/16/13 and 
5/18/13.) 
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ROSENBERG I MARTIN I GREENBERG, LLP 
2~ Sou th C harles Ser cc , Sui te 2 11 ~ ll alri more, 1\ilaryl an d 2120 1-330 410-727-6600 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 3950 & 3954 NORTH POINT BLVD. 

---- -----------
January 24, 2014 

IWONA ZARSKA - TESTIMONY 

Name: Iwona Zarska 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: 

What is your job title? 

Baltimore Land Design Group 
230 Schilling Circle, Ste. 364 
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 

Please describe the natllre of the services you provide. 

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of site engineering before the 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings? 

Yes. 

Have you ever been accepted and approved as such. an expert witness? 

Yes. 

I off er Ms. Zarska as an expert witness in site engineering. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Administrative Law Judge? Yes. 

What has been your involvement with this project? 

I supervised the preparation of the Plans to Accompany the Petition for Variances. 

As a result of the Petitioner's application, what variances are being requested? 

Off-street Parking 

• 409.6.A.2 to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 74 spaces; 
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Signage 

• 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI} to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #3 and #4 on Plan to 
Accompany Zoning Petition); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII) to permit a directional sign o~ 10.7 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign # 1 on Plan to Accompany Zoning 

~~~~~~~~~Pe~aBflj1~; ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 9.67 ft. 
in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2 on Plan to Accompany Zoning 
Petition); 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #5 on Plan to 
Accompany Zoning Petition); 

• Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in 
lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #5 on Plan to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two order boards of 6. 75 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7 on Plan to Accompany Zoning 
Petition); and 

• Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit two projected directional signs in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign #6 on Plan to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

Please identify the requested variances on the Plan to Accompany the Zoning 
Petition. 

EXHIBIT - PLAN TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

Are the subject properties peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other 
properties in the neighborhood? 

Yes. 3954 North Point Blvd. is improved with an existing structure, which 
McDonald' s proposes to demolish and replace with a new restaurant in the same 
location as the existing one. However, the small size and irregular shape of the 
lot impose certain constraints on the proposed new construction. The lot located 
at 3950 North Point Blvd. is also irregular in shape. Taken together, the two 
properties create a unique and irregularly shaped parcel. 

Since you have indicated that the properties are. peculiar, unusual, or unique, would 
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner? 

Yes. 
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Parking: The Zoning Regulations would require 74 parking spaces; however, the 
dimensions of the property, together with the landscaping standards, only permit 
58 off-street parking spaces. Without the parking variance, McDonald's would 
not be able to reconstruct the restaurant on this property. 

Also, because the site is surrounded by a grove of large trees, there is not any 
other place for customers to park if they cannot find a spot on site. As a result, 
McDonald's must provide enough parking to meet customer demand. 

Signs: 

• The Zoning Regulations permit 3 enterprise signs on the building facades; 
McDonald's, however, is proposing 6 enterprise signs on the building facades. 

• The Zoning Regulations pe1mit wall-mounted or free-standing directional 
signs; McDonald's, however, proposes a "canopy"-type directional sign and 
projected directional signs. 

• The Zoning Regulations permit a sign to be erected on the face of a canopy; 
McDonald's, however, proposes to erect a sign above the face of the canopy. 

• The Zoning Regulations permit a maximum height of 6 feet for directional 
signs; McDonald's, however, proposes to erect directional signs with heights 
of9.67 feet and 10.7 feet. 

The strict application of the Zoning Regulations would create practical difficulties 
for McDonald's, as this restaurant would deviate from the standard style of other 
McDonald's restaurants if the proposed signs were not permitted. 

Also, visibility of the restaurant is also obstructed by large trees surrounding the 
properties, and without adequate and proper signage, the McDonald's would not 
be easily identifiable, creating a practical difficulty. 

The lack of visibility caused by the trees is exacerbated by the configuration of 
North Point Blvd., a four-lane thoroughfare separated by a grass median. 
McDonald's would face a practical difficulty identifying the restaurant to 
motorists driving southbound on North Point Blvd. without adequate signage. 

Would the granting of the variance be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the neighborhood? 

The granting of the variance will likely improve property values in the 
neighborhood, as the new restaurant will be more modem and attractive than the 
existing one. As the requested variances will permit McDonald's to rebuild a new 
restaurant in the same location as the existing one, there will be no greater impact 
on the use and enjoyment of the neighboring properties than that created by the 
existing restaurant. 

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, overcrowd the land, create an undue concentration of 
population, substantially increase the congestion of the streets, create hazardous 
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traffic conditions, increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public 
safety? 

The granting of the variances will not impair the supply of light and air to the 
adjacent properties any more than the existing restaurant does, nor will these 
variances cause an overcrowding of the land. Similarly, the granting of the 
variances will have no affect on the concentration of population, congestion of the 
streets, traffic conditions, or the danger of fire, nor will they endanger the public 
sa ety m any manner. 

In fact, McDonald' s is proposing to change the exit closest to the intersection of 
North Point Blvd. and Old Battle Grove Rd. to an entrance only, which will 
improve traffic conditions. Also, McDonald' s will install an island at the 
entrance/exit located at the 3950 North Point Blvd. lot to separate ingress and 
egress traffic to better direct traffic in and out of the parking lot. 

The proposed signs will help direct vehicular and foot traffic safely in and around 
the site. 

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly 
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities? 

The granting of the variances will not have any impact on transportation, nor will 
they burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities. 

Would the granting of the variances be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 
oftheBCZR? 

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning 
Regulations, as they will promote the health, security, comfort, convenience, 
orderly development and other aspects of the general welfare of the community 
by permitting McDonald' s to replace an outdated restaurant with a more modem, 
attractive, and efficient one. This will improve the general welfare of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare? 

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety, 
or general welfare. 

ND: 4825-01 3 1-8935, v. 4 
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